

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

AUBREY SREDNICKI, individually, and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

- against -

CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:23-cv-00243

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF  
SETTLEMENT NOTICE AND SCHEDULING OF FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Summary of Claims and Defenses ..... 3

    B. Procedural History and Discovery ..... 5

III. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 6

    A. The Settlement Class..... 6

    B. The Settlement Relief ..... 7

    C. Notice to Class Members ..... 7

    D. Released Claims..... 8

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Lead Plaintiff Incentive Award..... 8

IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS APPROPRIATE..... 8

    A. The Relief Provided is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks and Delay of  
    Litigation..... 10

    B. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Plaintiffs and  
    Plaintiff’s Counsel have Adequately Represented the Class ..... 11

    C. The Settlement Provides an Effective Means of Distributing Relief to Class  
    Members ..... 12

    D. The Provisions of the Settlement Related to Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable ..... 12

    E. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other ..... 13

V. THE PROPOSED CLASSES MEET THE PREREQUISITES FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 14

    A. Numerosity, Commonality, Typicality and Adequacy ..... 15

    B. Predominance of Common Issues and Superiority ..... 16

VI.	NOTICE.....	18
VII.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE.....	19
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 16, 17

*Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia*,  
217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 17

*Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.*,  
No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM), 2004 WL 307306 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004)..... 15

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 10

*Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.*,  
89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 17

*Edwards v. North American Power & Gas LLC*,  
No. 14-cv-01714 (VAB), 2018 WL 1582509 (D. Conn. March 30, 2018) ..... 11

*Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 0934 (MAD) (DEP), 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 14

*Hall v. ProSource Technologies, LLC*,  
No. 14 Civ. 2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)..... 13

*In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 14 Civ. 02516, 2017 WL 4278788 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2017) ..... 11

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 9

*In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 16

*In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.*,  
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 11

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 9

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
147 F3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 9

*In re PaineWebber Ltd., P’ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 10, 11

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 11515, 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) ..... 8

*Maywalt v. Parker and Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
 67 F.3d 1072 (2nd Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 18

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 8

*Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) ..... 14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 210 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(4)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 16, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) ..... 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH (2015) ..... 9  
William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2015) ..... 9
